Public Document Pack
Date:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

10 August 2021
James Clapson
(01843) 577200
committee@thanet.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
18 AUGUST 2021
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 18
August 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate,
Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Tomlinson (Chair); Councillors: Coleman-Cooke (Vice-Chair), Albon,
J Bayford, Crittenden, Garner, Hart, Hopkinson, Keen, Pat Moore, Paul Moore,
Rusiecki, Wing and Wright.

AGENDA
Item
No
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the
advice contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this
Agenda. If a Member declares an interest, they should complete the
Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21/7/2021, copy
attached.

4.

SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 17 - 22)
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, copy attached for
Members of the Committee.
For Approval

4a

A01 FH/TH/21/0926 - 25A EDITH ROAD, RAMSGATE (Pages 23 - 30)
For Refusal

4b

R02 F/TH/21/0566 - OZENGELL FARMHOUSE, HAINE ROAD, RAMSGATE
(Pages 31 - 52)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

Item
No

Subject

For Deferral
4c

D03 F/TH/21/0064 - LAND ADJACENT TO 2 SHAH PLACE, RAMSGATE
(Pages 53 - 68)

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on
your Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the s
[...]
the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
Planning Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

1.

Present:

Councillor Michael Tomlinson (Chair); Councillors ColemanCooke, Albon, J Bayford, Crittenden, Fellows, Garner, Hart,
Hopkinson, Keen, Pat Moore, Wing and Wright.

In
Attendance:

Councillors Braidwood, Ashbee, Farrance, Gregory, Scott
and Shonk.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rusiecki and Councillor
Paul Moore for whom Councillor Fellows was present as substitute.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hart declared a significant interest in item 6B - 32 Shakespeare
Road, Birchington, Kent, noting that he and his partner owned and lived in the
property.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Clarification was sought regarding the wording of the agreed motion for item 4
– Land on the North west and South East Sides of Shottendane Road,
Margate. It was explained that the motion instructed officers to investigate
potential reasons for refusal of the application that could be considered by the
Committee before making its final decision. It was noted that it would have
been poor practice and unlawful to refuse the application before considering
this information, and without reasons at the point of refusal, as decisions must
be based upon evidence based reasoning.
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Hart seconded and Members
agreed that the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 23 June
2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman.

4.

PLANNING APPLICATION F/TH/20/0969
BUSINESS CENTRE, ADDINGTON PLACE.

-

ADDINGTON

HOUSE

PROPOSAL: Erection of 5No. 3 storey 3 bed and 1No. 3 storey 4 bed terraced
dwellings following demolition of existing offices, stores and laundry.
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair:
‘THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
That the amended scheme be APPROVED subject to the following conditions,
that include updates to conditions 2 and 13:
1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).
2
The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted application as amended by the revised drawings numbered
04577_NB109 Rev C received 10 June 2021, 04577_NB103 Rev C,
04577_NB104 Rev D, 04577_NB105 Rev D and 04577_NB106 Rev C
received 09 December 2020.’
GROUND;
To secure the proper development of the area.
3
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a
scheme to address the issue of noise and odour which may affect residents
and will minimise the effects shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The proposal shall include:
- Acoustic glazing to all front facade windows and the rear elevation windows
to Plot 6.
- Air conditioning details to be agreed - unit to be acoustically treated, details
to be agreed.
GROUND:
In the interest of residential amenity for future occupants and in pursuance of
Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan.
4
Prior to the commencement of any development on site details to
include the following shall be submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority a
[...]
osed.
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning
Authority. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to
the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved. Any trees or plants which
within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the
next planting season with others of a similar size and species.
GROUND;
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to adequately integrate
the development into the environment in accordance with Policy QD02 of the
Thanet Local Plan.
11
The first and second floor front elevation windows of Plots 1-5 of the
terraced dwellings hereby approved shall be provided and maintained with
obscured glass to a minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass
level 4 or equivalent and shall be installed prior to first occupation of the
development hereby permitted and permanently retained thereafter.
GROUND:
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of
nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet
Local Plan.
12
The refuse storage facilities and cycle storage facilities as specified
upon the approved drawings 04577_NB103 Rev C received 09 December
2020 and 04577_NB109 Rev B received 03 March 2021 and shall be

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
provided prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and
shall be kept available for that use at all times.
GROUND:
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of
nearby residential properties and in the interest of promoting cycling in
accordance with Policies QD03 and TP03 of the Thanet Local Plan.
13
The area shown on the approved plan numbered 04577_NB109 Rev C
received 10 June 2021 for vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, which
includes the parking space to the rear of Plot 2 within the blue line, shall be
kept available for such use at all times and such land and access thereto shall
be provided prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted.
GROUND:
To provide satisfactory off street parking for vehicles in accordance with
Policy TP06 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the
NPPF
14
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved,
details of the proposed footway as shown on approved plan numbered
04577_NB109 Rev B and the relocation of the existing 2No. street lights and
their proposed revised location shall be submitted to, and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details
prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved and the footway shall
be thereafter retained in perpetuity.
GROUND:
In the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and amenity in accordance
with advice contained within the NPPF.
15
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the
applicant, or their agents or successors in title, shall secure the
implementation of a watching brief to be undertaken by an archaeologist
approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the excavation is observed
and items of interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall be in
accordance with a written programme and specification, which has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
GROUND:
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and
recorded in accordance with Policy HE01 of the Thanet Local Plan and the
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.
16
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in order to
meet the required technical standard for water efficiency of
110litres/person/day, thereby Part G2 Part 36 (2b) of Schedule 1 Regulation
36 to the Building Regulations 2010, as amended, applies.
GROUND:

Page 9

Agenda Item 3
Thanet is within a water stress area as identified by the Environment Agency,
and therefore new developments will be expected to meet the water efficiency
optional requirement of 110litre.
17
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed to a high
standard of energy efficiency to the equivalent of Level 4 of the Code for
Sustainable Homes.
GROUND:
All new buildings and conversions of existing buildings must be designed to
reduce emissions of greenhouse gases and have resilience to function in a
changing climate, in accordance with Policy QD01 of the Thanet Local Plan.
18
All dwellings hereby permitted shall be provided with the ability for
connection to Superfast Fibre Optic Broadband 'fibre to the premises', where
there is adequate capacity.
GROUND:
To serve the future occupants of the development in accordance with Thanet
Local Plan Policy SP41 and the guidance within the National Planning Policy
Framework.’
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared LOST.

Councillor Albon proposed and Councillor J Bayford seconded, that the
application be deferred to officers to seek an amendment for additional
parking on the site and a reduction of one unit, with the application to be
brought back to Planning Committee for determination.
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared LOST.
Councillor Albon proposed and Councillor Wing seconded that the application
be REFUSED for the following reasons:
The proposed development would provide insufficient and unsatisfactory
parking provision upon the application site to serve the 6No. residential family
dwellings proposed, resulting in additional parking pressure in an area where
there is limited parking, resulting in harm to highway safety and highway
amenity, contrary to Policy TP06 of the Thanet Local Plan and paragraph 111
of the National Planning Policy Framework.
The proposed development, by virtue of its size, scale and layout, would
result in a cramped 
[...]
ice contained within the
NPPF.
9
The parking spaces hereby approved shall be a minimum of 4.8m long x 2.5m
wide as shown on the approved plan numbered BDG 539-3C received 12 July 2021.
GROUND:
To provide satisfactory off street parking for vehicles in accordance with Policy TP06
of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the NPPF.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED.
(b)

A02 FH/TH/21/0641 - 32 Shakespeare Road, BIRCHINGTON.

Following his declaration of interest, Councillor Hart left the meeting for
consideration of this item.
PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey side extension with 3No rooflights
It was proposed by Councillor Albon, seconded by Councillor Coleman-Cooke
and Members agreed:
‘THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).
2
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance
with the submitted drawings numbered 2110-05A, 2110-06B, 2110-07B and
2110-08, received 14 May 2021.
GROUND;
To secure the proper development of the area.
3
The external materials and external finishes to be used in the
extensions hereby approved shall be of the same colour, finish and texture as
those on the existing property.
GROUND
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the
Thanet Local Plan
(c)

A03 FH/TH/21/0827 - 20 Avebury Avenue, RAMSGATE.

PROPOSAL: Erection of porch to front elevation.
It was proposed by Councillor Albon, seconded by Councillor Coleman-Cooke
and Members agreed:
‘THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).
2
The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted application and the approved drawing numbered 886-1.
GROUND
To secure the proper development of the area.
3
The external materials and external finishes to be used in the porch
hereby approved shall be of the same colour, finish and texture as those on
the existing property.
GROUND
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the
Thanet Local Plan.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3
(d)

D04 F/TH/21/0710 - 49 St Peters Court, BROADSTAIRS.

PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey 2-bed detached dwelling together with
creation of vehicular access.
Mr Brown spoke in favour of the application.
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair:
‘To DEFER AND DELEGATE for approval subject to the satisfactory
completion of unilateral undertaking within 6 months securing the required
planning obligations as set out in the report and the following conditions:
1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.
GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).
2
The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted application as amended by the revised drawings numbered 495PC-P01A,
495PC-P02A, 495PC-P03A, 495PC-P04A received 24, June 2021.
GROUND;
To secure the proper development of the area.
3
The brickwork, roof tiles and cladding hereby permitted shall be constructed
using materials to match number 49 St Peters Court in accordance with the amended
plan numbered 49SPC-P03A.
GROUND;
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the Thanet Local
Plan
4
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed to a high standard of
energy efficiency to the equivalent of Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes.
GROUND;
All new buildings and conversions of existing buildings must be designed to reduce
emissions of greenhouse gases and have resilience to function in a changing
climate, in accordance with Policy QD01 of the Thanet Local Plan.
5
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in order to meet the
required technical standard for water efficiency of 110litres/person/day, thereby Part
G2 Part 36 (2b) of Schedule 1 Regulation 36 to the Building Regulations 2010, as
amended, applies.
GROUND;
Thanet is within a water stress area as identified by the Environment Agency, and
therefore new developments will be expected to meet the water efficiency optional
requirement of 110litre /person/day, in accordance with Policy QD04 of the Thanet
Local Plan.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED.

Meeting concluded : 9.30 pm

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE
18th AUGUST 2021
BACKGROUND PAPERS TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000 (as amended)
(A)

Standard Reference Documents - (available for inspection at the Council
offices and via thanet.gov.uk and gov.uk)
1.
2.
3.
4.

(B)

Thanet District Council Local Plan
Cliftonville Development Plan Document
Broadstairs and St Peters Neighbourhood Plan
The National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning
Practice Guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities
and Local Government.

Register of Applications for Planning Permission (Article 40 of the Town and
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order
2015))
(Copy of applications together with accompanying plans or drawings are
available
for
inspection
via
the
Council’s
website
https://planning.th
[...]
AL:

Retrospective application for the erection of a single storey side
extension for garage

LOCATION:
25A Edith Road RAMSGATE Kent CT11 0EN
WARD:

Nethercourt

AGENT:

Mr Mark Staples

APPLICANT:

Mr G Cornford

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve

Subject to the following conditions:

1

The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted
application and the approved plans numbered: 771C/PL/101, 771C/PL/102,
771C/PL/103, 771C/PL/104 received by the Local Planning Authority on 9th June
2021.
GROUND:
To secure the proper development of the area.

2

The external materials and external finishes to be used in the garage hereby
approved shall be of the same colour, finish and texture as those on the existing
property.
GROUND:
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the Thanet Local
Plan.

INFORMATIVES
Please be aware that obtaining planning permission and complying with building regulations
are separate matters - please contact building control on 01843 577522 for advice on
building regulations

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
The application site lies within the urban confines, in a wholly residential area, on the
northern side of Edith Road, to the rear of No's 19-25 Edith Road.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4a
The site comprises a detached single storey dwelling which is set back from the public
highway and accessed via a private driveway running between No's 25 and 27 Edith Road,
secured by residential metal gates. The dwelling benefits from off street parking and private
amenity space.
The application property was converted to a dwelling at the same time as No's 23 and 25
Edith Road were constructed, which are a pair of three storey dwellings.
PLANNING HISTORY
The most recent site history is a follows:
F/TH/14/0324 - Retrospective application for the erection of an outbuilding - granted
18/09/2014.
F/TH/00/0447 - Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses and conversion of existing
factory to a single dwelling - granted 09/02/2
[...]
sed to the character or
appearance of the area, the residential amenities of neighbouring property occupiers or the
local highway network. The proposal therefore accords with Policies SP35, QD02, QD03 and
TP06 of the Thanet Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.
It is therefore recommended that Members approve the application.

Case Officer
Tanya Carr

Page 28

Agenda Item 4a
TITLE:

FH/TH/21/0926

Project

25A Edith Road RAMSGATE Kent CT11 0EN

Scale:

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4b
R02

F/TH/21/0566

PROPOSAL:

Erection of 2no. 2-storey 3-bed and 4no. 4-bed dwellings with
associated parking and landscaping following demolition of
existing buildings

LOCATION:

Ozengell Farmhouse Haine Road RAMSGATE Kent CT12 5ER
WARD:

Thanet Villages

AGENT:

TaylorHare Architects Ltd

APPLICANT:

Mont Blanc Developments Ltd

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse Permission

For the following reasons:
1

The proposed development, due to the lack of a footway link along this part of Haine
Road which is partly unlit and subject to the national speed limit of the road, would
result in conflict between pedestrians/cyclists and users of the highway, resulting in
an unsustainable development due to future occupiers being dependant on private
vehicles and an unacceptable impact on highway safety. The development would,
therefore, be contrary to policies SP43, QD01, QD02, TP02 and TP03 of the Thanet
Local Plan and paragraphs 110, 111 and 112 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
The application site lies to the west of Haine Road The site is currently occupied by a single
dwelling (Ozengell Farmhouse) which is vacant and fire damaged with the remainder clear of
development, but largely overgrown. There is an unlit and un surfaced bridleway bordering
the site to the south, with agricultural fields to the north and west of the site. The buildings
on the eastern side of Haine Road include two Listed buildings (Ozengell G
[...]
orey building containg 3No. 1bed
residential dwellings

LOCATION:
Land Adjacent To 2 Shah Place RAMSGATE Kent
WARD:

Central Harbour

AGENT:

Ms Debbie Marriage

APPLICANT:

Mr Tim Woolcott

RECOMMENDATION:

Defer & Delegate

Subject to the following conditions:
1

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.
GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

2

The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted
application and the approved drawings numbered C-110, C-111 B (received
30/06/21), C-112 A (received 30/06/21), C-113 A (received 30/06/21), C-123 A
(received 30/06/21), C-124, C-125, C-126 A (received 30/06/21), C-127 A (received
30/06/21), C-128, C-129 A (received 30/06/21) C-130 A (received 30/06/21)
GROUND
To secure the proper development of the area.

3

The building hereby permitted shall be constructed using materials as detailed on
drawing C-800 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
GROUND
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the Thanet
Local Plan.

4

The windows in the rear elevation of the building hereby approved (as annotated on
drawing C-111 B) shall be provided and maintained with obscured glass to a
minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 4 or equivalent and
shall be installed prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted and
permanently retained thereafter.
GROUND

Page 53

Agenda Item 4c
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of nearby
residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan.
5

Prior to the first occupation of the development, the secure cycle parking facilities, as
shown on approved drawing no. C-110 shall be provided and thereafter maintained.
GROUND
To promote cycling as an alternative form of transport, in accordance with Policy
TP03 and SP43 of the Thanet Local Plan.

6

Prior to the commencement of any development on site details to include the
following shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and
should be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
(a) Details of working hours
(b) Details of plant/including if piling is required
(c) Timing of deliveries
(d) Dust control measures
All other matters shall be in accordance with the Document titled Outline
Construction Management Plan (dated January 2021).
GROUND
In the interests of highway safety and neighbouring amenity, in accordance with
Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within the NPPF.

7

Prior to the first use of the roof terrace/balcony area to unit 1 hereby permitted,
privacy screens of a minimum height of 1.8m shall be installed along the rear as
shown on the approved plans numbered C-111 B and C-126 A and thereafter
maintained.
GROUND
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of nearby
residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan.

8

No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in
title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in
accordance with a written specification and timetable which has been submitted to
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
GROUND
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and
recorded in accordance with Policy HE01 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

9

The development hereby permitted shall be constructed to a high standard of energy
efficiency to the equivalent of Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes.

Page 54

Agenda Item 4c

GROUND
All new buildings and conversions of existing buildings must be designed to reduce
emissions of greenhouse gases and have resilience to function in a changing
climate, in accordance with Policy QD01 of the Thanet Local Plan.
10

The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in order to meet the required
technical standard for water efficiency of 110litres/person/day, thereby Part G2 Part
36 (2b) of Schedule 1 Regulation 36 to the Building Regulations 2010, as amended,
applies.
GROUND
Thanet is within a water stress area as identified by the Environment Agency, and
therefore new developments will be expected to meet the water efficiency optional
requirement of 110litre /person/day, in accordance with Policy QD04 of the Thanet
Local Plan.

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
The application site is located on the base of a larger triangular parcel of land. The triangular
parcel of land fronts Shah Place, Park Road and Chatham Street. The application is largely
rectangular in shape with the largest road frontage is to Park Road, on its northern side. The
site currently consists of hardstanding and some self-seeded vegetation.
To the south of the site are two and a half storey terrace properties fronting Park Road, to
the east there are two storey with semi basement properties fronting Boundary Road and
along Chatham Street there are three storey properties. Along Shah Place properties from
the road appear two storey, but due to changes in levels have a semi basement level to the
rear.
The application site is located just outside of the Ramsgate Conservation Area, and no. 31
Chatham Street is a listed building. The site is not subject to any other site specific
designations.
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
F/TH/20/0692 Erection of three and two storey building containing 2No. two bed and 2No.
1bed residential flats with roof terrace - Refused by the Planning Committee 12/08/20
Refusal reasons:
1. The proposed 2 and 3 storey building, by virtue of its design, width, and mass would
represent a visually dominant, obtrusive and incongruous form of development which
would fail to respond 

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present:

1.

Councillor Michael Tomlinson (Chair); Councillors ColemanCooke, Albon, J Bayford, Crittenden, Garner, Hart,
Hopkinson, Keen, Pat Moore, Rusiecki, Wing and Wright.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and
Members agreed that the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on
21 July 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman.

4.

SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(a)

A01 FH/TH/21/0926 - 25A Edith Road, RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for the erection of a single storey side
extension for garage.
It was proposed by Councillor Rusiecki, seconded by Councillor ColemanCooke and agreed that:
‘THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1
The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted application and the approved plans numbered: 771C/PL/101,
771C/PL/102, 771C/PL/103, 771C/PL/104 received by the Local Planning Authority
on 9th June 2021.
GROUND:
To secure the proper development of the area.
2
The external materials and external finishes to be used in the garage hereby
approved shall be of the same colour, finish and texture as those on the existing
property.

2

GROUND:
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the Thanet Local
Plan.’

(b)

R02 F/TH/21/0566 - Ozengell Farmhouse, Haine Road, RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Erection of 2no. 2-storey 3-bed and 4no. 4-bed dwellings with
associated parking and landscaping following demolition of existing buildings.
Mr Hare spoke in favour of the application.
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair:
‘that the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:
1

The proposed development, due to the lack of a footway link along this
part of Haine Road which is partly unlit and subject to the national
speed limit of the road, would result in conflict between
pedestrians/cyclists and users of the highway, resulting in an
unsustainable development due to future occupiers being dependant
on private vehicles and an unacceptable impact on highway safety.
The development would, therefore, be contrary to policies SP43,
QD01, QD02, TP02 and TP03 of the Thanet Local Plan and
paragraphs 110, 111 and 112 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.’

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED.

(c)

D03 F/TH/21/0064 - Land Adjacent To 2 Shah Place, RAMSGATE

PROPOSAL: Erection of three and two storey building containing 3No. 1bed
residential dwellings.
It was proposed by Councillor Rusiecki, seconded by Councillor ColemanCooke and Members agreed:
‘To DEFER AND DELEGATE for approval subject to the following conditions:
1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
GROUND:
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004).

3

2
The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted application and the approved drawings numbered C-110, C-111 B
(received 30/06/21), C-112 A (received 30/06/21), C-113 A (received
30/06/21), C-123 A (received 30/06/21), C-124, C-125, C-126 A (received
30/06/21), C-127 A (received 30/06/21), C-128, C-129 A (received 30/06/21)
C-130 A (received 30/06/21)
GROUND
To secure the proper development of the area.
3
The building hereby permitted shall be constructed using materials as
detailed on drawing C-800 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
GROUND
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy QD02 of the
Thanet Local Plan.
4
The windows in the rear elevation of the building hereby approved (as
annotated on drawing C-111 B) shall be provided and maintained with
obscured glass to a minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass
level 4 or equivalent and shall be installed prior to first occupation of the
development hereby permitted and permanently retained thereafter.
GROUND
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of
nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the Thanet
Local Plan.
5
Prior to the first occupation of the development, the secure cycle
parking facilities, as shown on approved drawing no. C-110 shall be provided
and thereafter maintained.
GROUND
To promote cycling as an alternative form of transport, in accordance with
Policy TP03 and SP43 of the Thanet Local Plan.
6
Prior to the commencement of any development on site details to
include the following shall be submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority and should be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.
(a) Details of working hours
(b) Details of plant/including if piling is required
(c) Timing of deliveries
(d) Dust control measures
All other matters shall be in accordance with the Document titled Outline
Construction Management Plan (dated January 2021).
GROUND

4

In the interests of highway safety and neighbouring amenity, in accordance
with Policy QD03 of the Thanet Local Plan and the advice contained within
the NPPF.
7
Prior to the first use of the roof terrace/balcony area to unit 1 hereby
permitted, privacy screens of a minimum height of 1.8m shall be installed
along the rear as shown on the approved plans numbered C-111 B and C-126
A and thereafter maintained.
GROUND
To safeguard the residential amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of
nearby
residential properties in accordance with Policy QD03 of the
Thanet Local Plan.
8
No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or
successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of
archaeological work in accordance with a written specification and timetable
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
GROUND
To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and
recorded in accordance with Policy HE01 of the Thanet Local Plan and the
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.
9
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed to a high
standard of energy efficiency to the equivalent of Level 4 of the Code for
Sustainable Homes.
GROUND
All new buildings and conversions of existing buildings must be designed to
reduce emissions of greenhouse gases and have resilience to function in a
changing climate, in accordance with Policy QD01 of the Thanet Local Plan.
10
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in order to
meet the required technical standard for water efficiency of
110litres/person/day, thereby Part G2 Part 36 (2b) of Schedule 1 Regulation
36 to the Building Regulations 2010, as amended, applies.
GROUND
Thanet is within a water stress area as identified by the Environment Agency,
and therefore new developments will be expected to meet the water efficiency
optional requirement of 110litre /person/day, in accordance with Policy QD04
of the Thanet Local Plan.’

Meeting concluded: 7.45pm

